

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED December 14, 2023 10:43 AM</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 19CA0915 Arapahoe County District Court No. 17CR1064</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JESUS RODRIGUEZ-MORELOS,</p> <p>Respondent.</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <p>Case No. 22SC982</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General CHRISTINE BRADY, Senior Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 9th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-508-6000 E-Mail: AG.appellate@coag.gov Registration Number: 24779 *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p><b>PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION .....	4
PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Under the plain language of the identity-theft statute and its accompanying definitions, a victim is defined as an individual person <i>or</i> business entity.....	10
II. The court of appeals erred in interpreting the plain language of the identity-theft statute because it relied on a faulty interpretation of the phrase “of another.” .....	13
III. The legislature did not plainly indicate that “specific individual” could not be a specific individual corporation. ....	16
A. The term “individual” is broad enough to include more than natural persons.....	16
B. The list of information that can be stolen by an identity thief is non-exclusive, and thus it includes a business entity’s information. ....	18
IV. The court of appeals interpreted the class of victims too narrowly, without a good reason for doing so.....	22
A. Legal Standards .....	22
B. Analysis .....	25
V. The court of appeals’ interpretation leads to absurd and unreasonable results. ....	26
A. Legal Standards .....	26
B. Analysis .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
Carrera v. People, 2019 CO 83.....	6, 14
City of Westminster v. Dogan Constr. Co., 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997) .....	13
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	17
Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki, 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17
Danielson v. Indus. Comm’n of Colo., 44 P.2d 1011 (Colo. 1935).....	26
Doubleday v. People, 2016 CO 3 .....	11
Frazier v. People, 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004) .....	7
Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson, 961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998).....	19
Garcia v. People, 2023 CO 41.....	26
Huber v. Colo. Mining Ass’n, 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011) .....	26
Huddleston v. United States, 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	24
Hunsaker v. People, 2015 CO 46 .....	21
Jordan v. Panorama Orthopedics & Spine Ctr., 2015 CO 24.....	28
Krol v. CF & I Steel, 2013 COA 32 .....	7
LaBarge v. Mariposa Cnty., 798 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17
Lockhart v. United States, 577 U.S. 347 (2016) .....	23
Maracich v. Spears, 570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....	24
McCoy v. People, 2019 CO 44.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	24, 25
Pellegrin v. People, 2023 CO 37.....	26
People In Interest of L.M., 2018 CO 34 .....	6
People v. Berry, 2017 COA 65.....	7, 11
People v. Cooper, 27 P.3d 348 (Colo. 2001).....	7
People v. Fioco, 2014 COA 22.....	13
People v. Forgey, 770 P.2d 781 (Colo. 1989).....	23
People v. Hill, 228 P.3d 171 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	7
People v. Patton, 2016 COA 187 .....	19
People v. Perez, 2016 CO 12 .....	6
People v. Rieger, 2019 COA 14 .....	19
People v. Rodriguez-Morelos, 2022 COA 107M, 522 P.3d 213 (Colo App. 19CA0915, Sept. 15, 2022).....	passim
Preston v. Dupont, 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001) .....	19
Reno v. Koray, 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	23
Smith v. United States, 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	24
United States v. Costello, 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14
United States v. Mabry, 518 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	24
United States v. Middleton, 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
Waneka v. Clyncke, 134 P.3d 492 (Colo. App. 2005).....	26
Wooden v. United States, 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Statutes and Constitution</b>	
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 5 .....	2
§ 2-4-101, C.R.S. (2023) .....	21
§ 2-4-203(1)(e), C.R.S. (2023).....	27
§ 2-4-212, C.R.S. (2023) .....	22
§ 2-4-401(8), C.R.S. (2023).....	12
§ 16-3-301.1(11)(b), C.R.S. (2023) .....	10, 13, 20
§ 18-5-901(7)(b), C.R.S. (2023) .....	5, 30
§ 18-5-901(11), C.R.S. (2023).....	10
§ 18-5-901(13), C.R.S. (2023).....	4, 11, 16, 20, 30
§ 18-5-902(1)(a), C.R.S. (2023) .....	10, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.B. 1326 .....	29
HB 06-1326 .....	28
